Agenda Report

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: May 23, 2005
THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE
FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: CITY HALL SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT -
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL AUTHORITY

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:
1. Adopt the City Hall change order approval authority as referenced in Attachment A;
2. Amend Agreement No. 18,768, with Clark Construction Group — California, LP,
reflecting who has Change Order Approval Authority.

CITY HALL RESTORATION OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

On May 11, 2005, the City Hall Restoration Oversight Committee discussed and
recommended that City Council approve the change order authority recommended by
staff.

BACKGROUND

On January 31, 2005, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute the City
Hall general contractor contract with Clark Construction Group-California, LP, in the
amount of $79,899,000.

MEETING OF 5/23/2005 AGENDAITEMNO. 5.B.2.

STR0727



City Council -2- May 23, 2005

At that time, City Council requested staff to draft City Hall project controls and procedures
for authorizing project contingency moving forward. The total contingency allocated in the
City Hall Project budget is $8,642,014. To date, no contingency expenditures have been
authorized.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR CONTRACT AMENDMENT PROCESS

Pursuant to contractual provisions, the project team will be processing contract claims
and/or change orders in the following manner:

1. Initial Claim: The Claimant has 21 days to submit the claim once the condition
for claim is recognized.

2. Response to Claim: The City shall have 10 days to respond to the claim in one
or more of the following approaches:

A. Request additional supporting data from Claimant;

B. Submit a schedule to the parties indicating when they expect to take
action;

C. Recommend rejecting the claim in whole or in part, stating reasons for
rejection;

D. Recommend approval of the claim by the other party; or

E. Suggest a compromise.

The project team will be thoroughly reviewing all potential general contractor claims for
contract document inclusion: merit, unit quantities, valuation, and contractual consistency.
Potential claims will be reviewed by the architect, construction manager, applicable
engineers, cost estimator (when necessary), and city staff. Public Works will bring valid
claims to the City Manager for approval. These approved claims will then be brought
before the Oversight Committee for review. In most instances, the duration of the review
process will allow staff to review potential claims with City Council prior to incurring
additional delay penalties. Pursuant to Attachment A, staff recommends that the change
order approval thresholds for the City Manager not exceed $75,000 for individual change
orders and cumulative change orders no greater than $300,000, as tracked from the last
change order review update to City Council. To further insure change orders are
processed in a timely manner, the City Manager may delegate approval authority ($75,000
individually and $300,000 cumulative) to the Director of Public Works. As a normal course
of business, financial reporting, including contingency expenditures to date, will be
reviewed during the Quarterly City Hall Project updates to City Council.



City Council -3- May 23, 2005

Staff expects to experience a few change order requests which will require immediate City
approval or incur additional delay costs. In order to avoid delay costs, staff recommends
enacting “emergency” change order approval which raises the City Manager's change
order thresholds above $75,000. Please note, when “emergency” approval is enacted,
staff will review these claims with City Council at the next available City Council meeting
date.

FISCAL IMPACT

The project contingency equates to $8,642,014. No contingency expenditures have been
authorized to date.

Respectfully submitted,

o Zhs 7

ZYNTHIA J. KIRTZ
City Manager

Preparéd by:

Foster Hildreth
City Hall Seismic Retrofit Project Manager
Department of Public Works

Approved by:

e 4

Martin Pastucha, Director
Department of Public Works




Attachment A

City Hall Seismic Retrofit Project

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL AUTHORITY

1. City Council: The City Council must formally approve all City Hall change orders
as follows:

A.

Single occurrences: Individual change orders in excess of $75,000.

B. Cumulative: Multiple change orders totaling greater than $300,000 as
tracked from the date of the preceding change order review to City Council
by staff.

2. City Manager: The City Manager may approve all City Hall change orders as
follows:

A. Single occurrences: The City Manager may approve all individual general
contractor change orders not exceeding $75,000.

B. Cumulative: The City Manager may approve multiple general contractor
change orders not exceeding $300,000, as tracked from the date that the
preceding change orders are approved by City Council. Total contract
amendments are not to exceed the project contingency as approved by City
Council.

C. The City Manager may delegate approval authority ($75,000 individually and
$300,000 cumulative) to the Director of Public Works.

D. Emergency Conditions: Consistent with Pasadena Municipal Code Section

4.08.150, in cases of emergency, the City Manager may approve general
contractor contract amendments that exceed $75,000. In cases of
emergency, the code allows exemptions from the competitive bidding
process by the City Manager. In such cases, a full report of the
circumstances must be filed with the City Council in a timely manner.

(1) Staff expects to experience a limited amount of change order requests
which will require immediate City approval or incur additional delay
costs. In those cases, staff recommends enacting “emergency” change
order approval which raises the City Manager's change order thresholds
above $75,000. Staff will review these claims with City Council at the
next available City Council meeting date.

3. Updates to City Council: Quarterly City Hall project updates to City Council are
to include financial reporting, including contingency expenditures to date.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


